(2)  We define free cash flow as cash provided by operating activities
   less capital expenditures. Our management uses free cash flow, and we
   present it to investors, because it is an important measure of the
   cash generation of our business and our ability to repay indebtedness
   and invest in our business.

The following tables (F, G, H and I) reconcile the consolidated statements of income in Table A to the Condensed Consolidated
Pro Forma Statement of Operations Data in Table D:

   Table F

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   Institutional   Reclassif-
   Shareholder   ication
   Services   Pro Forma   of Stock-
   RiskMetrics   Holdings, Adjustments Pro Forma  based
   Group, Inc.   Inc.   For ISS   for ISS  Compen-   Pro
   (Historical) (Historical) Acquis-   Acquis-  sation   forma
   ition   ition
   Revenues   $25,934   $26,695   $52,629   $52,629
   Operating
   costs and
   expenses:
   Cost of
   revenues   6,690   9,826   (18)(A)  16,498   16,498
   Research and
   development
   expenses   4,926   1,425   -   6,351   6,351
   Selling and
   marketing
   expenses   4,165   3,445   (5)(A)   7,605   7,605
   General and
   administrative
   expenses   4,255   4,687  (1,033)(A)   7,909   7,909
   Total Adjusted
   EBITDA
   expenses   38,363 (1,203)(G) 37,160
   Depreciation
   and amortization
   of property and
   equipment   1,075   1,274   (766)(B)   1,583   1,583
   Amortization
   of intangible
   assets   -   673   3,910 (C)   4,583   4,583
   Loss on disposal
   of property and
   equipment   -   -   -   -
   Total other
   operating
   expenses   6,166  1,203 (G)  7,369
   Total operating
   costs and
   expenses   21,111   21,330   44,529   44,529

   Income from
   operations   4,823   5,365   8,100   8,100
   Other income
   and expenses:
   Interest,
   dividend and
   investment
   income   818   111   929   929
   Interest
   expense   (11)   (1,079) (8,109)(D)  (9,498)   (9,498)
   (299)(E)
   Total other
   income and
   expenses, net   807   (968)   (8,569)   (8,569)
   Income (loss)
   before income
   taxes   5,630   4,397   (469)   (469)
   Provision
   (benefit) for
   income taxes   1,907   1,811  (3,906)(F)   (188)   (188)
   Net income
   (loss)   $3,723   $2,586   $(281)   $(281)

   TABLE G

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   Institutional   Reclassif-
   Shareholder   ication
   Services   Pro Forma   of Stock-
   RiskMetrics   Holdings, Adjustments Pro Forma  based
   Group, Inc.   Inc.   For ISS   for ISS  Compen-   Pro
   (Historical) (Historical) Acquis-   acquis-  sation   forma
   ition   ition

   Revenues   $101,236   $103,269   $204,505   $204,505
   Operating
   costs
   and
   expenses:
   Cost of
   revenues  25,618   39,933   (18)(A) 65,533   65,533
   Research
   and
   develop-
   ment
   expenses  21,202   6,070   -   27,272   27,272
   Selling
   and
   marketing
   expenses  14,977   15,728   (5)(A) 30,700   30,700
   General
   and
   admini-
   strative

   expenses  12,852   16,678   (1,033)(A) 28,497   28,497
   Total
   Adjusted
   EBITDA
   expenses   152,002 (5,451)(G)146,551
   Depreciat-
   ion
   and amort-
   ization of
   property
   and
   equipment  4,081   3,578   (1,545)(B)   6,114   6,114
   Amortizat-
   ion of
   intang-
   ible
   assets   770   2,520   15,811 (C)  19,101   19,101
   Loss on
   disposal
   of prop-
   erty and
   equipment   15   -   15   15
   Total
   other
   operat-
   ing
   expen-
   ses   25,230  5,451(G) 30,681
   Total
   operating
   costs and
   expenses   79,515   84,507   177,232   177,232
   Income from
   operations  21,721   18,762   27,273   27,273
   Other
   income and
   expenses:
   Interest,
   dividend
   and inv-
   estment
   income   2,549   419   2,968   2,968
   Interest
   expense   (49)   (4,042) (31,902)(D)(37,189)   (37,189)
   (1,196)(E)
   Total other
   income and
   expenses,
   net   2,500   (3,623)   (34,221)   (34,221)
   Income (loss)
   before
   income
   taxes   24,221   15,139   (6,948)   (6,948)
   Provision
   (benefit)
   for
   income
   taxes   8,200   6,236  (17,215)(F) (2,779)   (2,779)
   Net
   income
   (loss)   $16,021   $8,903   $(4,169)   $(4,169)

   Table H

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   Institutional
   Shareholder
   Services
   RiskMetrics   Holdings,   Pro   Reclassif-
   Group, Inc.   Inc.   Forma   ication
   January 1 to January 1 to Adjust-   Pro   of Stock-
   December 31, January 11,  ments   Forma   based
   2007   2007   For ISS  for ISS   Compen-   Pro
   (Historical) (Historical) Acquis-   acquis-  sation   forma
   ition   ition

   Revenues   240,301   $3,327   $   $243,628   $243,628
   Operating
   costs and
   expenses:
   Cost of
   revenues   77,317   2,350   (867)(A)  78,800   78,800
   Research and
   development
   expenses   31,142   597   (226)(A)  31,513   31,513
   Selling and
   marketing
   expenses   35,420   823   (281)(A)  35,962   35,962
   General and
   administrative
   expenses   29,654   13,698   (13,648)(A) 29,704   29,704
   Total
   Adjusted
   EBITDA
   expenses   175,979 (6,033)(G) 169,946
   Depreciation
   and
   amortization
   of property
   and
   equipment   7,419   132   70(B)   7,621   7,621
   Amortization
   of
   intangible
   assets   19,145   84   457(C)  19,686   19,686
   Loss on
   disposal of
   property and
   equipment   734   -   734   734
   Total other
   operating
   expenses   28,041   6,033(G)   34,074
   Total operating
   costs and
   expenses   200,831   17,684   204,020   204,020
   Income from
   operations   39,470   (14,357)   39,608   39,608
   Other income
   and expenses:

   Interest,
   dividend
   and
   investment
   income   2,159   20   2,179   2,179
   Interest
   expense   (37,517)   (112)   (965)(D)   (38,630)   (38,630)
   (36)(E)
   Total other
   income and
   expenses,
   net   (35,358)   (92)   (36,451)   (36,451)
   Income (loss)
   before income
   taxes   4,112   (14,449)   3,157   3,157
   Provision
   (benefit)
   for income
   taxes   1,711   (5,951)   5,503(F)   1,263   1,263
   Net income
   (loss)   $2,401   $(8,498)   $1,894   $1,894

   Table I
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   RiskMetrics
   Group, Inc.
   October 1 to
   December   Reclassification
   31, 2007   of Stock Based   Pro
   (Historical)   Compensation   Forma

   Revenues   $67,627   $67,627
   Operating costs and expenses:
   Cost of revenue   20,651   20,651
   Research and development expenses   8,665   8,665
   Selling and marketing expenses   10,091   10,091
   General and administrative
   expenses   8,826   8,826
   Total Adjusted EBITDA expenses   48,233   (2,078)(G)   46,155
   Depreciation and amortization of
   property and equipment   2,227   2,227
   Amortization of intangible assets   5,417   5,417
   Loss on disposal of property
   and equipment   732   732
   Total other operating expenses   8,376   2,078 (G)   10,454
   Total operating costs and expenses   56,609   56,609
   Income (loss) from operations   11,018   11,018
   Other income and expenses:
   Interest, dividend and investment
   income   449   449
   Interest expense   (9,609)   (9,609)
   Total other income and expenses,
   net   (9,160)   (9,160)
   Income (loss) before income taxes   1,858   1,858
   Provision (benefit) for income taxes   655   655